
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 5.00 pm Tuesday, 11 June 2019 

Committee Room No. 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington. 

 
 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to 
attend this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items 

on this Cabinet agenda.  
 

4.   To consider the timing of meetings of this Cabinet for the remainder of the 
2019/20 Municipal Year  
 

5.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Cabinet held on 5 March 2019. 
(Pages 1 - 8) 
 

6.   Matters Referred to Cabinet –  
There are no matters referred back for reconsideration to this meeting 
 

7.   Issues Arising from Scrutiny Committee –  
There are no issues referred back from the Scrutiny Committees to this Meeting, 
other than where they have been specifically consulted on an issue and their 
comments are included in the contents of the relevant report on this agenda 
 

8.   Key Decisions –  
No Key Decisions are due to be considered at the meeting. 
 

9.   Release of Capital Allocation in the Medium Term Financial Plan –  
Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services. 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

10.   Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Outturn 2018/19 –  
Report of the Managing Director and the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 (Pages 13 - 34) 
 

11.   Revenue Outturn 2018/19 –  
Report of the Managing Director. 
 (Pages 35 - 52) 
 

12.   Representation on Other Bodies 2019/20 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 53 - 58) 
 

13.   Membership Changes - To consider any Membership Changes to Other Bodies to 
which Cabinet appoints.  
 

14.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
 

15.   Questions.  
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

16.   To consider the exclusion of the Public and Press :- –  
RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the ensuing items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

PART III              NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 

17.   Disposal of Ground Lease - Blackwell Telecoms Masts –  
Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
(Exclusion Paragraph No. 3) 
 (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

18.   No. 12 Skinnergate - Acquisition –  
Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
(Exclusion Paragraph No. 3) 
 (Pages 65 - 72) 
 

19.   Schedule of Transactions –  
Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
(Exclusion Paragraph No. 3) 
 (Pages 73 - 74) 
 

20.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
 

21.   Questions.  
 



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 3 June 2019 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Crudass, Dulston, Howell, Johnson, Marshall, Mills, Mrs H Scott and 
Tostevin 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Lynne Wood, Elections Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays (e-mail Lynne.Wood@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405803). 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
MONDAY 18 MARCH 2019 

 
 

CABINET 
Tuesday, 5 March 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Harker (Chair), Crumbie, C L B Hughes, McEwan, 
S Richmond, A J Scott and Wallis 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Curry, K Nicholson and Mrs H Scot 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors C Taylor 
 

C120 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 In respect of Minute C125(3) below, Councillors Harker and Hughes declared 
pecuniary interests due to their respective roles on the School Governing Bodies of 
Reid Street Primary School and Darlington Nursery Schools’ Federation and Carmel 
College respectively, and left the meeting during consideration of that item, and 
Councillor McEwan took the Chair.  
 
In respect of Minute C126 below, Councillor Harker declared a pecuniary interest due 
to his role on the School Governing Bodies of Reid Street Primary School and 
Darlington Nursery Schools’ Federation, and left the meeting during consideration of 
that item and Councillor McEwan took the Chair. 
 

C121 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE 
GENERAL PUBLIC) ON ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance 
at the meeting. 
 

C122 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON:- 
 

(1)  TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 
5 February 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

(2)  TUESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 
12 February 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 
-2- 

 

REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

C123 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
 

C124 ISSUES ARISING
[...]
ip changes reported at the meeting. 
 
 

 
DECISIONS DATED – 

FRIDAY 8 MARCH 2019 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
11 JUNE 2019 

 
 

 
RELEASE OF CAPITAL ALLOCATION IN THE MTFP  

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Charles Johnson 

Efficiency and Resources Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director – Ian Williams 
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To seek the release of funding allocated in the Capital MTFP 2019/20 – 2022/23 to 

undertake Capitalised Repairs in corporate buildings. 
 

Summary 
 
2. An allocation of £200,000 has been made available for 2019/20 in the Capital 

MTFP for Capitalised Repairs and it is requested that the funding be released in 
order for essential remedial works to progress. 

 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that the £200,000 allocated in the Capital MTFP for Capitalised 

Repairs be released. 
 

Reason 
 
4. The recommendations are supported to safeguard the condition of the Council’s 

corporate buildings and to meet statutory and legal obligations. 
 

Ian Williams 
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 

 
Background Papers 
No Background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Kelvin McDade: Extension 6468 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no direct implications. 

Health and Well Being There are no direct implications. 

Carbon Impact There are no carbon impact implications in this report 

Diversity The recommendation does not have any specific 
diversity implications.  

Wards Affected Depending on the location of the Council’s buildings, a 
number of Wards may be affected. 

Groups Affected There are no specific groups adversely affected. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to the 
budget and 
[...]
 where larger works are required, these fall under 
Capital and need to be addressed through Capitalised Repairs. 
 

Procurement Advice 
 
13. The Contract Procedure Rules must be followed in relation to all procurements 

carried out by Building Services.  If the procurement of external services is in 
excess of £100,000.00, this must be detailed on the Procurement Plan and 
authorisation received by Procurement Board. 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
11 June 2019 

 

 

 
PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT & CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 

OUTTURN 2018/19 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Charles Johnson,  

Efficiency and Resources Portfolio 
 

Responsible Directors - Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director  
Ian Williams, Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides 

 
(a)   Information on delivery of the Council’s Capital Programme, the financial 

outturn position as at 31st March 2019 and the proposed financing of the 
2018/19 Capital expenditure. 
 

(b)   An update on the current status of all construction projects currently being 
undertaken by the Council. 

 
2. It also seeks approval for a number of changes to the programme.    

 
Summary 
 
3. Significant enhancements have been made to the Council’s assets in three major 

programme areas of schools, housing and transport, mostly using external funding, 
as well as several other large scale schemes in the Borough.  These investments 
are delivering a wide range of improvements to the Council's assets and more 
critically, to Council services.  Refurbishment of council homes, improved learning 
environments in schools, better traffic flows and opportunities for sustainable travel 
have been achieved and are detailed within the report. 

 
4. Capital expenditure in 2018/19 totalled £36.791M.  Since the last revision of the 

Capital Medium Term Financial plan further refinements to estimate have occurred 
as part of the ongoing management of the programme and these are included in 
the recommendations below, all revisions can be contained within existing 
programmes. 

 
5. The Council has a substantial annual construction programme of work.  The current 

project position statement (PPS) shows there are 29 live projects currently being 
managed by the Council with an overall project outturn value of £67.937M. The 
majority of projects are running to time, cost and quality expectations with no 
foreseeable issues.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
6. The projects are managed either by the Council’s in-house management team, a 

Framework Partner or by Consultants sourced via an open/OJEU tender process.  
 
Recommendations 
 
7. It is recommended that Cabinet :- 

 
(a) Note the delivery and financial outturn of the 2018/19 Capital Programme. 
(b) Note projected capital expenditure and resources. 
(c) Approve the adjustments to resources as detailed in paragraph 21. 

 
Reasons 
 
8. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: - 

 
(a) The recommendations are supported to enable Members to note the progress of 

the 2018/19 Capital Programme and to allow the capital spend to be fully 
financed. 

(b) To inform Cabinet of the current status of construction projects. 
(c) To maintain effective management of resources. 

 
 

Paul Wildsmith     Ian Williams 
Managing Director     Director of Economic Growth and 
                Neighbourhood Services 
 
Background Papers 
 

(i) Capital Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 – 2021/22 
(ii) Project Position Statement March 2019 

 
 
 
Brian Robson : Extension 6608 
Claire Hayes : Extension 5404 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for crime and 
disorder. 

Health and Well Being There are no issues relating
[...]
    

General Fund Capital Receipts & Corporate 

Resources

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
11 JUNE 2019 

 
 

 
REVENUE OUTTURN 2018-19 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Charles Johnson  

Efficiency and Resources Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director - Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the revenue outturn 2018-19 (subject to Audit), to allow Members to 

consider the results in light of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
and also to consider the Collection Fund and Housing Revenue Account outturn. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The draft year end position shows a slight improvement of £0.131M from the 

opening balance projections reported in the 2019/20 to 2022/23 MTFP. 
 

3. Cabinet have previously approved departmental carry forwards of £2.592M, in 
addition to this further requests of £0.249M have been made and are detailed in the 
report.  

 

4. Members approved a one-off Futures Fund of £2.500M in the 2018-22 MTFP, 
covering the life of that MTFP, the balance will be carried forward into 2019/20. 

 

5. It is anticipated that the Council will need to repay in the region of £1m to Homes 
England, who are seeking to recover legacy monies that paid for forward funding 
infrastructure works carried out at Morton Palms Office Park in 2001. The precise 
amount of repayment is not established and is being assessed by independent 
valuers who are determining the value of undisposed land and consequently what 
Homes England are entitled to, but it is considered prudent to earmark £1M of the 
outturn surplus for this. 

 

6. The provisional outturn figure makes the assumption that the new carry forward 
requests and the earmarked reserves are approved. 

 
Recommendation 
 
7. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) The revenue outturn for 2018-19 be noted. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 
  

 

 

This documen
[...]
81 8,826 (5,855)

Rent Rebate Subsidy Limitation 0 0 0 0 0

Increase in Bad Debt Provision 350 0 350 321 (29)

Future major capital expenditure fund 0 0 0 0 0

Working Balance Carried Forward 3,785 0 3,785 16,684 12,899

Total Expenditure 32,019 0 32,019 37,671 5,652

(Surplus)/Deficit 0 0 0 0 0

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2018/19

Budget

- 15 of 15 -

Page 52



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
11 JUNE 2019 

 
 

 
REPRESENTATION ON OTHER BODIES 2019/20 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Mrs H Scott 

Leader of the Council 
 

Responsible Director – Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider this Council’s representation on other bodies for the 2019/20 Municipal 

Year, to which Cabinet appoints. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. It is recommended that the appointments to the other bodies, as detailed in 

paragraph 6 of the main report, for the 2019/20 Municipal Year, be approved 
 

Reasons 
 
3. The recommendation is supported to comply with the nominations received from 

the Political Groups. 
 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
Lynne Wood : Extension 5803 

Page 53

Agenda Item 12



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder The report contributes to the prevention of 
crime and disorder, in a number of ways, 
through the involvement of local elected 
representatives in a number of outside bodies. 

Health and Well Being The appointment of local elected 
representatives to various outside bodies will 
enable the health and well-being of the people 
of the Borough to be highlighted through the 
work, policies and decisions of those bodies. 

Carbon Impact The appointment of local elected 
representatives to a range of key local and 
national bodies, will enable carbon impact to be 
considered in the development of policies and 
other decisions
[...]
beral 
Democrat Independent 
and Green 
Nomination(s) 
 

Association of Rail North 
Partnership Authorities  

  

   
 Rail North Ltd. Councillor Mrs H Scott (Leader of 

the Council)  
 

   
 Transport for the 

North Councillor Mrs H Scott (Leader of 
the Council  

 

    
 North East Rail 

Management Unit 
Councillor Mrs H Scott Leader of 
the Council) 

 

   
Charitable Organisations 
for the Blind (COB) 

One vacancy - 

   
Community Library 
(Cockerton) Limited 

 Cockerton Ward Member 

   
County Durham and 
Darlington Foundation 
Trust – Board of 
Governors 

One vacancy  - 

   
Creative Darlington Councillor Howell, Cabinet 

Member with Leisure and Local 
Environment Portfolio (Chair of 
Place Scrutiny Committee as 
named substitute) 

 

   
Darlington Cares Councillor Marshall (Cabinet 

Member with Economy and 
Regeneration Portfolio) 

 

Page 55



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Name of Body or 
Organisation 

Conservative Group 
Nomination(s) 

Labour, Liberal 
Democrat Independent 
and Green 
Nomination(s) 
 

   
Darlington Partnership 
Board 

Councillor Mrs H Scott (Leader of 
the Council), Councillor Tostevin 
(Cabinet Member with Housing, 
Health and Partnerships Portfolio) 
and Councillor Crudass (Cabinet 
Member with Children and Young 
People Portfolio) 

Councillor Harker (Leader 
of the Opposition) 

   
Darlington Railway 
Museum Trust 

Councillor Howell (Cabinet 
Member with Leisure and Local 
Environment Portfolio) 

- 

   
Durham County Pension 
Fund Committee 

Councillor Johnson (Cabinet 
Member with Efficiency and 
Resources Portfolio) and Chair of 
Efficiency and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee  

- 

   
Durham Tees Valley 
Airport Limited - Board 

One vacancy (to be appointed as 
Director) (and one vacancy for 
substitute Director) 

- 

   
Durham Tees Valley 
Airport Limited - 
Consultative Committee 

Councillor Howell (Cabinet 
Member with Leisure and Local 
Environment Portfolio) 

- 

   
Family Help Organisation Two vacancies  One vacancy 
   
Family Placement Panel One vacancy - 
   
Maidendale Nature and 
Fishing Reserve 
(Associate Member) 

 Councillor Tait 

   
North East Ambulance 
Service 

Chair of Health and Well Being 
Board  

 

   
North East Child Poverty 
Commission 

Councillor Crudass (Cabinet 
Member with Children and Young 
People Portfolio) 

 

   
North East Regional 
Employers Organisation  

Councillor Johnson (Cabinet 
Member with Efficiency and 
Resources Portfolio), Chair of 
Efficiency and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee and Vice 
Chair of Efficiency and 

- 

Page 56



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Name of Body or 
Organisation 

Conservative Group 
Nomination(s) 

Labour, Liberal 
Democrat Independent 
and Green 
Nomination(s) 
 

Resources Scrutiny Committee  
   
 Executive 

Committee 
Councillor Johnson (Cabinet 
Member with Efficiency and 
Resources Portfolio) 

- 

   
North East Strategic 
Migration Partnership 

Councillor Crudass (Cabinet 
Member with the Children and 
Young People Portfolio) 
(Councillor Mrs H Scott (Leader 
of the Council as named 
substitute)) 

- 

   
Northern Housing 
Consortium  

Councillor Tostevin (Cabinet 
Member with Housing, Health 
and Partnerships Portfolio) 

- 

   
Northumbrian Regional 
Flood and Coastal 
Committee 

One vacancy  - 

   
Poor Moor Fund Councillor Marshall (Cabinet 

Member with Economy and 
Regeneration Portfolio) 

 

   
RELATE North East One vacancy One vacancy 
   
Tees Valley Local 
Access Forum 

Chair of Place Scrutiny 
Committee 

- 

   
Tidy North Regional 
Consultative Committee 

Councillor Howell (Cabinet 
Member with Leisure and Local 
Environment Portfolio) 
 
 

- 

 
Outcome of Consultation 
 
7. No consultation, other than with the political groups, was undertaken on the 

contents of this report. 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Cabinet held on 5 March 2019.
	Minutes

	9 Release of Capital Allocation in the Medium Term Financial Plan
	10 Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Outturn 2018/19
	190611 Resources-1819 Joint PPS & CMR report 18-19 Outturn Appendix 1
	190611 Resources-1819 Joint PPS & CMR report 18-19 Outturn Appendix 2
	190611 Resources-1819 Joint PPS & CMR report 18-19 Outturn Appendix 3
	190611 Resources-1819 Joint PPS & CMR report 18-19 Outturn Appendix 4

	11 Revenue Outturn 2018/19
	190611 RBM Outturn Appendices 2018-19

	12 Representation on Other Bodies 2019/20
	17 Disposal of Ground Lease - Blackwell Telecoms Masts
	190611 EG Blackwell Masts PART III APP1

	18 No. 12 Skinnergate - Acquisition
	190611 EG 12 Skinnergate - Acquisition PART III APP A

	19 Schedule of Transactions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
MONDAY 24 JUNE 2019 

 
 

CABINET 
Tuesday, 11 June 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Mrs H Scott (Chair), Crudass, Dulston, Howell, Johnson, 
Marshall, Mills and Tostevin 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Curry, Harker, Snedker and Tait 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors K Nicholson 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – The Mayor, Councillor Wallis and Councillor McCollom 
 
 

C1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

C2 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE 
GENERAL PUBLIC) ON ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance 
at the meeting. 
 

C3 TO CONSIDER THE TIMING OF MEETINGS OF THIS CABINET FOR THE 
REMAINDER OF THE 2019/20 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 

 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Cabinet be held at 5.00 p.m. for the remainder of 
the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 
 

C4 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON 5 
MARCH 2019. 
 

 Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 
5 March 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

C5 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
 

C6 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
C7 KEY DECISIONS 

 
 There were no key decisions considered at the meeting. 

 
C8 RELEASE OF CAPITAL ALLOCATION IN THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio introduced the 

report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously 
circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the release of £200,000 of 
funding allocated in the Capital Medium Term Financial Plan 2019/20 to 2022/23 to 
undertake Capitalised Repairs in corporate buildings. 
 
The submitted report stated that Pennington Choices were commissioned to 
undertake stock condition surveys in the Council's corporate properties and that the 
capitalised repairs allocation would be used to meet the urgent work identified. 
 
RESOLVED - That the £200,000 allocated in the Capital Medium Term Financial Plan 
for Capitalised Repairs, be released. 
 
REASON - To safeguard the condition of the Council’s corporate buildings and to 
meet statutory and legal obligations. 
 

C9 PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 
OUTTURN 2018/19 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Managing Director and the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services (previously circulated) updating Members on the delivery of 
the Council’s Capital programme; the financial outturn position as at 31 March 2019; 
proposed financing of the 2018/19 Capital expenditure; the current status of all 
construction projects currently being undertaken by the Council; and requesting that 
consideration be given to a number of changes to the programme. 
 
The submitted report stated significant enhancements had been made to the 
Council’s assets in three major programme areas of schools, housing and transport; 
capital expenditure in 2018/19 totalled £36.791M; there were 29 live projects currently 
being managed by the Council with an overall value of £67.937M; the majority of 
those projects were running to time, cost and quality expectations with no foreseeable 
issues; and that the projects were managed either by the Council’s in-house 
management team, a Framework Partner or by Consultants sourced via an 
open/OJEU tender process 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the delivery and financial outturn of the 2018/19 Capital 
Programme, as detailed in the submitted report, be noted. 
 
(b) That the projected capital expenditure and resources, as detailed in the submitted 
report, be noted. 
 
(c)  That the adjustments to resources, as detailed in paragraph 21 of the submitted 
report, be approved. 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
REASONS – (a)  To enable Members to note the progress of the 2018/19 Capital 
Programme and to allow the capital spend to be fully financed. 
 
(b)  To inform Cabinet of the current status of construction projects. 
 
(c)  To maintain effective management of resources. 
 

C10 REVENUE OUTTURN 2018/19 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Managing Director (previously circulated) presenting the revenue outturn 
2018/19 (subject to Audit), to allow Members to consider the results in light of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and also to consider the Collection 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account outturn. 
 
The submitted report stated that the draft year end position showed an improvement 
of £0.131M from the opening balance projections reported in the 2019/20 to 2022/23 
MTFP; that a one off Futures Fund of £2.500M had been approved in the 2018/22 
MTFP, covering the life of that MTFP, and that the balance would be carried forward 
into 2019/20; and requesting that consideration be given to additional carry forwards 
of £0.249M. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the revenue outturn for 2018/19, as detailed in the submitted 
report, be noted. 
 
(b)  That the additional carry forward requests of £0.249M, as detailed in paragraphs 
15 to 17 of the submitted report, be approved, and carried forward into 2019/20. 
 
(c)  That the earmarked reserves, requested in paragraphs 28 to 32 of the submitted 
report, be approved. 

 
REASONS - In order to maintain appropriate management arrangements for the 
Council’s finances and make effective use of the Council’s resources.  
 

C11 REPRESENTATION ON OTHER BODIES 2019/20 
 

 The Leader introduced the report of the Managing Director (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Council’s representation on other 
bodies for the 2019/20 Municipal Year, to which Cabinet appoints. 
 
RESOLVED – That the appointments to the other bodies, as detailed below, for the 
2019/20 Municipal Year, be approved. 
 
Name of Body or Organisation Nomination(s) 
Association of Rail North 
Partnership Authorities  

 

  
 Rail North Ltd. Councillor Mrs H Scott (Leader of the 

Council)  
  



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 Transport for the North Councillor Mrs H Scott (Leader of the 
Council  

   
 North East Rail 

Management Unit 
Councillor Mrs H Scott Leader of the 
Council) 

  
Charitable Organisations for the 
Blind (COB) 

One Vacancy 

  
Community Library (Cockerton) 
Limited 

Cockerton Ward Member 

  
County Durham and Darlington 
Foundation Trust – Board of 
Governors 

Councillor Tostevin  

  
Creative Darlington Councillor Howell, Cabinet Member with 

Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio 
(Chair of Place Scrutiny Committee as 
named substitute) 

  
Darlington Cares Councillor K Nicholson 
  
Darlington Partnership Board Councillor Mrs H Scott (Leader of the 

Council), Councillor Tostevin (Cabinet 
Member with Housing, Health and 
Partnerships Portfolio), Councillor 
Crudass (Cabinet Member with Children 
and Young People Portfolio) and 
Councillor Harker (Leader of the 
Opposition) 

  
Darlington Railway Museum Trust Councillor Howell (Cabinet Member with 

Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio) 
  
Durham County Pension Fund 
Committee 

Councillor Johnson (Cabinet Member with 
Efficiency and Resources Portfolio) and 
Chair of Efficiency and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee  

  
Durham Tees Valley Airport 
Limited - Board 

Councillor Mrs D Jones (to be appointed 
as Director) (Councillor Culley as named 
substitute Director) 

  
Durham Tees Valley Airport 
Limited - Consultative Committee 

Councillor Howell (Cabinet Member with 
Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio) 

  
Family Help Organisation Councillor Curry 

Two Vacancies 
  
Family Placement Panel One Vacancy 



 

 

 
-5- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  
Maidendale Nature and Fishing 
Reserve (Associate Member) 

Councillor Tait 

  
North East Ambulance Service Chair of Health and Well Being Board  
  
North East Child Poverty 
Commission 

Councillor Crudass (Cabinet Member with 
Children and Young People Portfolio) 

  
North East Regional Employers 
Organisation  

Councillor Johnson (Cabinet Member with 
Efficiency and Resources Portfolio), Chair 
of Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee and Vice Chair of Efficiency 
and Resources Scrutiny Committee  

  
 Executive Committee Councillor Johnson (Cabinet Member with 

Efficiency and Resources Portfolio) 
  
North East Strategic Migration 
Partnership 

Councillor Crudass (Cabinet Member with 
the Children and Young People Portfolio) 
(Councillor Mrs H Scott (Leader of the 
Council as named substitute)) 

  
Northern Housing Consortium  Councillor Tostevin (Cabinet Member with 

Housing, Health and Partnerships 
Portfolio) 

  
Northumbrian Regional Flood and 
Coastal Committee 

Councillor Snedker 

  
Poor Moor Fund Councillor Marshall (Cabinet Member with 

Economy and Regeneration Portfolio) 
  
RELATE North East Councillor Curry 

One Vacancy 
  
Tees Valley Local Access Forum Chair of Place Scrutiny Committee 
  
Tidy North Regional Consultative 
Committee 

Councillor Howell (Cabinet Member with 
Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio) 
 

 
REASONS – To comply with the nominations received from the Political Groups. 
 

C12 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO 
OTHER BODIES TO WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 

C13 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS :- 
 



 

 

 
-6- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
ensuing items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in exclusion paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

C14 DISPOSAL OF GROUND LEASE - BLACKWELL TELECOMS MASTS 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously 
circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the disposal of a long ground 
lease for two telecommunications masts on the former Blackwell Golf Club land at 
Carmel Road South, on the terms detailed in the submitted report. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the grant of a long ground lease, be approved, on the terms 
as set out in the submitted report. 
 
(b) That the Assistant Director - Law and Governance be authorised to complete all 
necessary documentation. 

 
REASONS – (a) To maximise potential investment returns for the Council. 
 
(b)  To minimise management input in a specialised area and risks due to changing 
legislation.  
 

C15 NO. 12 SKINNERGATE - ACQUISITION 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously 
circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the acquisition of No. 12 
Skinnergate, a Grade II Listed Building, as shown hatched on the plan appended to 
the submitted report, on the terms detailed in the submitted report. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the acquisition of No. 12 Skinnergate, a Grade II Listed 
Building, be approved, on the terms as set out in the submitted report. 
 
(b) That authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services, in consultation with the relevant portfolio holders, to pursue 
and conclude negotiations with the owners of the wider potential development site, 
and the outcomes of those negotiations and future plans being presented to a future 
Cabinet meeting, for approval.  
 
(c)  That the Assistant Director – Law and Governance be authorised to complete all 
necessary documentation. 

 
REASONS – (a) Development of this Grade II listed building will improve the general 
amenity of the Skinnergate area. 
 
(b)  The purchase will present future opportunities to further develop the adjacent 
properties into a residential site therefore increasing residential occupation and 
reducing poor retail units in low demand. 
 



 

 

 
-7- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

C16 SCHEDULE OF TRANSACTIONS 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously 
circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the Schedule of Transactions 
and to seek approval of the terms negotiated. 
 
RESOLVED - That the schedule be approved and the transactions be completed on 
the terms and conditions detailed therein. 
 
REASON - Terms negotiated require approval by Cabinet before binding itself 
contractually to a transaction. 
 
 

 
DECISIONS DATED – 
FRIDAY 14 JUNE 2019 


